
(O-2003-105)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 1 9 1 4 9 (NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON FEB 1 0 2003


AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 4


TO THE MASTER ENERGY CONSERVATION SERVICES

AGREEMENT WITH ONSITE ENERGY CORPORATION

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 4217.10 authorizes local agencies

to enter into energy conservation contracts with private entities in order to conserve energy and

reduce energy operating expenses; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 0-18726, adopted on November 22, 1999, the Council

entered a Master Energy Services Agreement with Onsite Energy Corporation to serve as a basis

for City energy conservation projects; and

WHEREAS, Onsite Energy Corporation has provided such services to the City for the

Central Library, the Crabtree Building and the World Trade Center (First Amendment); for the

City Administration Complex and Civic Center (Second Amendment); for Pump Station No. 2


(Third Amendment); and is now prepared to provide these services for the Police Department

Headquarters Building; NOW. THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, for and on

behalf of the City, a fourth amendment to the Master Energy Conservation Services Agreement

of November 22, 1999, with Onsite Energy Corporation, for services in connection with the

Police Headquarters Building Energy Efficiency and Generation Project, as set forth in detail in

-PAGE 1  OF 2-



City Manager Report No. CT̂  and under the terms and conditions set forth in the Fourth


Amendment, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 0 0 - 1 9 1 4 9 .

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage,

a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to

its final passage.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and


after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Frederick M. Ortlieb

Deputy City Attorney

FMO:mb

01/16/02

Or.Dept:ESD

O-2003-105

Form=codeo.frm

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

^ 1 91 49


